7.06 million USD for scrapping, 24-years
straight-line depreciation (COSCO); NSR: +20%
for ice-class ships.

Owned 783.68 632.64

Fuel consumption per loop/t (IFO380) I 3188.45
4610.40II 2499.95

Fuel consumption per loop/t (MGO) I 621.61
607.02II 1310.11

Fuel cost/,000 USD
I 3387.05

3753.38
NSR: 1129.02/1255.06 thousand USD per loop

II 3765.17 SCR: 1501.35 thousand USD per loop

Total cost/,000 USD
Hired

I 10,634.95
9491.38

NSR: 3544.98/3671.02 thousand USD per loop
II 11,013.06 SCR: 3796.55 thousand USD per loop

Owned
I 9490.93

8517.52
NSR: 3163.64/3289.68 thousand USD per loop

II 9869.04 SCR: 3407.01 thousand USD per loop

Unit cost (USD/TEU)
Hired

I 501.13
480.24II 518.95

Owned
I 447.22

430.96II 465.04

Revenue analysis

Freight rate per TEU/USD 921.7 Shanghai Shipping Exchange for AEX route:
$921.7/TEU (Q1–Q3 average, 2017)

Total Revenue/,000 USD 19,560.32 18,216.48

Total Profit/,000 USD
Hired

I 8925.37
8725.09II 8547.26

Owned
I 10,069.39

9698.95II 9691.28

Profit per TEU/USD
Hired

I 420.57
441.46II 402.75

Owned
I 474.48

490.74II 456.66

Scenario I = No fuel restriction; Scenario II = NSR as potential ECA.

www.nsra.ru
www.suezcanal.gov.eg
www.clarksons.net/portal

Sustainability 2018, 10, 921 8 of 13

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis of the total profit differential between NSR and SCR under Scenario I.

Sensitivity Analysis Differential (USD, 000) −50% −40% −30% −20% −10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Hired

Fuel Cost 17.11 53.74 90.37 127.01 163.64 200.27 236.90 273.54 310.17 346.80 383.44
NSR Tariff 987.92 830.39 672.86 515.33 357.80 200.27 42.74 −114.79 −272.32 −429.85 −587.38
Insurance 1211.65 1009.37 807.10 604.82 402.55 200.27 −2.00 −204.28 −406.55 −608.83 −811.10

Load Factor −9577.12 −7622.20 −5664.51 −3709.58 −1751.89 200.27 2157.96 3999.52 - - -

Self-owned

Fuel cost 187.27 223.90 260.53 297.17 333.80 370.43 407.06 443.70 480.33 516.96 553.60
NSR Tariff 1158.08 1000.55 843.02 685.49 527.96 370.43 212.90 55.37 −102.16 −259.69 −417.22
Insurance 1381.81 1179.53 977.26 774.98 572.71 370.43 168.16 −34.12 −236.39 −438.67 −640.94

Load Factor −9406.96 −7452.04 −5494.35 −3539.42 −1581.73 370.43 2328.12 4169.68 - - -

Sustainability 2018, 10, 921 9 of 13

4. Results and Discussion

The cost analysis is separated into two categories (i.e., a ship is either hired or self-owned). We also
design two scenarios (I and II) for a current ECA and its future possible expansion where fuel change
must be performed to satisfy the emission regulations, that is, from IFO380 to MGO. Scenario II
assumes that the NSR might be brought into the ECA in the future, meaning that IFO380 would not be
allowed in these areas, which would only affect our NSR cost estimations.

The geological distance for a round trip via the NSR is 23.4% shorter, but it does not translate into